

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**Supreme Court No. 20210280
McIntosh Co. No. 2021-CV-00023**

Donna Mae Wald,
Petitioner

vs.

The Honorable James D. Hovey, Judge of District Court,
Southeast Judicial District, and Gerard Wald,
Respondents

**RESPONDENT, GERARD WALD'S RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR SUPERVISORY WRIT FROM ORDER DENYING DEMAND
FOR CHANGE OF JUDGE
MCINTOSH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HONORABLE JAMES D. HOVEY, PRESIDING**

Maring Williams Law Office, P.C.
Mary E. Batcheller (08407)
1220 Main Avenue, Suite 105
Fargo, ND 58103
(701) 241-4141
mbatcheller@maringlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent, Gerard Wald

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	2
	PARAGRAPH
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts	4
Argument	12
I. The District Court did not err in denying Petitioner’s Demand for Change of Judge.....	12
A. Petitioner’s right to a change of judge is not unlimited.	14
B. Judge Narum ruled on a matter pertaining to this case, and thus, Petitioner cannot satisfy the requirements of N.D.C.C. § 29-15-21	16
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Compliance	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

PARAGRAPH

Giese v. Giese
2002 ND 194, 653 N.W.2d 66315, 21, 22

In Int. of M.S.
2017 ND 208, 900 N.W.2d 80523

State v. Zueger
459 N.W.2d 235 (N.D. 1990)18, 19

Traynor v. LeClerc
1997 ND 47, 561 N.W.2d 64415

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. § 29-15-2112, 15, 17, 23

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-0219

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Pertain, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....19

Pertain, Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online, <http://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/pertain> (last visited Oct. 26. 2021)19
